

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 173 OF 2023

Between:

1. Nerati Venkateswara Reddy, S/ o. Koti Reddy, Aged About 54 Years,
 2. Nerati Lakshmi, W/o. Venkateswara Reddy, Aged About 52 Years, Both the petitioners are R/ o. Gorantla, Guntur Rural Mandal, Guntur District
- ...Appellants/Claimants

AND

1. N. Koteswara Rao, S/ o. Peda Koti Lingam, R/ o. Door No. 1-16-72, Burampet, Narasaraopet, Guntur District - 522 601 (Driver of the lorry bearing No AP 07 TN 2739)
 2. Mandalapu Mallikharjuna Rao, S/ o. Kasaiah, R/o. Door No. 7-27, Ramalayam Center, Bodilaveedu, Veldurthi, Guntur District - 522 613 (Lorry of the lorry bearing No AP 07 TN 2739)
 3. National Insurance Company Limited, Rep. By Its Divisional Manager, Opposite Chills Hotel, Near I.D. Hospital, Amaravathi Road, Guntur, Guntur District - 522006.
- ... Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through their Advocate Sri. K. Rama Krishna Reddy, presented this Appeal filed under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Miscellaneous Appeal before this Hon'ble Court against the order in MVOP No. 475 of 2020, dt.04-08-2022 passed by Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - cum - Principal District Judge, Guntur;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. K. Rama Krishna Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. N. Koteswara Rao, S/ o. Peda Koti Lingam, R/ o. Door No. 1-16-72, Burampet, Narasaraopet, Guntur District - 522 601 (Driver of the lorry bearing No AP 07 TN 2739)
2. Mandalapu Mallikharjuna Rao, S/ o. Kasaiah, R/o. Door No. 7-27, Ramalayam Center, Bodilaveedu, Veldurthi, Guntur District - 522 613 (Lorry of the lorry bearing No AP 07 TN 2739).
3. The Divisional Manager, National Insurance Company Limited, Opposite Chills Hotel, Near I.D. Hospital, Amaravathi Road, Guntur, Guntur District - 522006.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted, on or before 16.06.2023, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER

"Notice before admission.

Post on 16.06.2023."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- T. MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

For Assistant Registrar

To

1. N. Koteswara Rao, S/ o. Peda Koti Lingam, R/ o. Door No. 1-16-72, Burampet, Narasaraopet, Guntur District - 522 601 (Driver of the lorry bearing No AP 07 TN 2739)
2. Mandalapu Mallikharjuna Rao, S/ o. Kasaiah, R/o. Door No. 7-27, Ramalayam Center, Bodilaveedu, Veldurthi, Guntur District - 522 613 (Lorry of the lorry bearing No AP 07 TN 2739)
3. The Divisional Manager, National Insurance Company Limited, Opposite Chills Hotel, Near I.D. Hospital, Amarvathi Road, Guntur, Guntur District - 522006. (Addressees Nos.1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. K RAMA KRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KJ



HIGH COURT

Dr. KMRJ

DATED:05/05/2023

NOTE : POST ON 16.06.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.173 of 2023

